Amendments to HKAS 21 Lack of Exchangeability 1 January 2025

Amendments to HKAS 7 and

HKFRS 7

Supplier finance arrangements 1 January 2024

Amendments to HKFRS 16 Lease liability in a sale and leaseback 1 January 2024

COSCO SHIPPING ENERGY TRANSPORTATION CO., LTD.

Annual Report 2023

123

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2023

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies

(a) Change in accounting policy on Amendments to HKAS 12 by the Group

The Group has changed its accounting policy having regard to the amendments to HKAS 12. In

applying the requirements in HKAS 12, the Group recognised deferred tax on transactions that,

on initial recognition, give rise to equal amounts of taxable and deductible temporary differences,

typically to the lease transactions as a lessee.

This change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively by restating the balances as at

31 December 2022 and the results for the year then ended as summarised below:

As previously

reported

Effect of

change in

accounting

policy As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

For the year ended 31 December 2022

Income tax expense (964,255) (500) (964,755)

Profit for the period attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 1,461,118 (256) 1,460,862

Non-controlling interests 327,474 (244) 327,230

Profit for the period 1,788,592 (500) 1,788,092

Total comprehensive income for the

period attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 2,934,742 (256) 2,934,486

Non-controlling interests 710,893 (244) 710,649

3,645,635 (500) 3,645,135

COSCO SHIPPING ENERGY TRANSPORTATION CO., LTD.

Annual Report 2023

124

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2023

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(a) Change in accounting policy on Amendments to HKAS 12 by the Group (Continued)

As previously

reported

Effect of

change in

accounting

policy As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As at 31 December 2022

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Deferred tax assets 38,274 371 38,645

TOTAL ASSETS 68,250,082 371 68,250,453

EQUITY

Equity attributable to equity holders of the

Company

Reserves 26,799,707 188 26,799,895

Non-controlling interests 1,999,907 183 2,000,090

TOTAL EQUITY 33,570,390 371 33,570,761

As at 1 January 2022

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Deferred tax assets 40,387 871 41,258

TOTAL ASSETS 59,388,937 871 59,389,808

EQUITY

Equity attributable to equity holders

of the Company

Reserves 23,828,354 444 23,828,798

Non-controlling interests 1,331,237 427 1,331,664

TOTAL EQUITY 29,922,283 871 29,923,154

COSCO SHIPPING ENERGY TRANSPORTATION CO., LTD.

Annual Report 2023

125

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2023

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group’s principal financial instruments include cash and bank, derivative financial instruments and

interest-bearing bank and other borrowings. The main purpose of these financial instruments is to raise fund

for the Group’s operations. The Group has various other financial assets and liabilities such as trade and bills

receivables, contract assets and trade and bills payables, which arise directly from its operations.